

Rajeev Kumar Vs. State of HP and Ors.

LPA No.905 of 2025

Item No.D-37

06.04.2026 Present: Mr. Suneet Verma, Advocate, vice Mr. Varun Rana, Advocate, for the appellant.

Ms. Priyanka Chauhan, Deputy Advocate General, for respondents No.1 to 4/State.

Mr. Rajesh Kashyap, Advocate, for respondent No.5.

Ms. Kusum Chauhdhary, Advocate, for respondents No.6, 8 to 10, 12 to 14.

Ms. Kusum Chaudhary, Advocate has put in appearance on behalf of respondents No.6, 8 to 10, 12 to 14 and filed memo of appearance for today. She prays for and is granted time to file Power of Attorney. Needful be done on or before the next date of hearing.

Notices issued to respondents No.14 to 18 have been received back after validly served. However, none has put in appearance on their behalf. To await appearance.

Notice issued to respondent No.7 has been received back unserved with the report that respondent No.7 is not residing at the given address. Let fresh steps for the service of respondent No.7 be taken within a week. On taking such steps, issue notice to respondent No.7, returnable on or before the next date of hearing.

Notice issued to respondent No.11 has been received back with the report that respondent No.11 is no more on the land of living and has expired. Let consequential steps for bringing on record the legal heirs of respondent No.11 be taken on or before the next date of hearing.

List the mater on **02.06.2026**.

(G.S. Sandhawalia)
Chief Justice

(Bipin C. Negi)
Judge

06th April, 2026
(Gaurav Rawat)